STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION OCOTILLO WELLS DISTRICT OCOTILLO WELLS STATE VEHICULAR RECREATION AREA SALTON SEA STATE RECREATION AREA INDIO HILLS PALMS PROPERTY PICACHO STATE RECREATION AREA HEBER DUNES STATE VEHICULAR RECREATION AREA

ORDER NO. 555-24-07 AUGUST 12, 2024

- 1. To ensure the health and safety of persons and property on lands administered by the Department of Parks and Recreation, Desert Division; Ocotillo Wells SVRA, Salton Sea SRA, Indio Hills Palms Property, Picacho SRA, and Heber Dunes SVRA, for the safety and welfare of the public, the following restrictions are in effect:
 - A. No person shall import or export any litter, domestic, agricultural, or commercial garbage or refuse, for the express purpose of disposing of such material in the State Park trash cans or dumpsters.
 - B. No person shall climb on or into trash containers, dumpsters, nor remove, separate, or dislodge the contents inside in total or in part.
 - C. No person shall place petroleum waste products, batteries or toxic substances in trash containers and/or dumpsters.
 - D. No person shall place ignited or smoldering materials or coals inside any trash containers and/or dumpsters.
- 2. Exceptions to this order may be granted in writing by the District Superintendent, Ocotillo Wells District, 5172 Hwy 78 #10, Borrego Springs, CA 92004.
- 3. Nothing herein shall affect any existing private contract or property rights.
- 4. Nothing herein shall be construed in derogation of other provisions of law.

So Ordered:

Enrique Arroyo Enrique Arroyo, District Superintendent

8/12/2024

Date

Authority: California Public Resources Code Division 5, Chapter 1, Article 1, Sections 5003 and 5008. California Code of Regulations, Title XIV, Division 3, Chapter 1, Section 4326.



Declaration of Posting

District Superintendent's Order 555-24-07

August 12, 2024

Ocotillo Wells District ocotillo wells state vehicular recreation area salton sea state recreation area indio hills palms property picacho state recreation area heber dunes state vehicular recreation area

I hereby declare that on August 12, 2024 the Department of Parks and Recreation, Desert Division, Ocotillo Wells District posted order number 555-24-07, attached hereto, at the Ocotillo Wells District Office at 5172 Highway 78, Box 10, Borrego Springs, California, 92004 as well as at Salton Sea SRA, Picacho SRA, Ocotillo Wells SVRA and Heber Dunes SVRA.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct.

Chrique Arroyo Signed:_

Enrique Arroyo, District Superintendent

Dated: 8/12/2024